Top Victory Electronics (Taiwan) Co.
Ltd.
TEST REPORT
Model:
SAT1001R-02, SAT1001****
REPORT NUMBER
221100110THC-001
ISSUE DATE

The customer confirmed SAT1001**** is a series model to SAT1001R-02 (EUT), the different
model numbers are served as marketing strategy.
Explanation of model designation SAT1001****:
The customer confirmed the “*” can be any alphanumeric character including blank, for
marketing differences.
1.3 Description of the EUT
Modulation mode
Transmit path
Chain 0
802.11b V
802.11g V
802.11n(HT20) V
802.11n(HT40) V
 Report No.: 221100110THC-001
GFT-OP-10h (28-Nov-2018)                 Page 7 of 60
TEST REPORT
1.4 Antenna description
Antenna Gain : -1.0 dBi
Antenna Type : Chip antenna
Connector Type : Fixed
1.4 Operation mode
EUT connected to Notebook PC USB port, executing “EspRFTestTool_v2.8_Manual” and
select different frequency and modulation.
With individual verifying, the maximum output power was found out 1 Mbps data rate for
802.11b mode, 6 Mbps data rate for 802.11g mode, 6.5 Mbps data rate for 802.11n(HT20)
mode, 13.5 Mbps data rate for 802.11n(HT40) mode the final tests were executed under
these conditions recorded in this report individually.
The signal is maximized through rotation and placement in the three orthogonal axes.
X axis  Y axis  Z axis
After verifying three axes, we found the maximum electromagnetic field was occurred at
X axis. The final test data was executed under this configuration.
Mode Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
Data
rate
(Mbps)
Signal on
time
(ms)
Signal on+off
time
(ms)
Duty
cycle
Duty
factor
(dB)
802.11b 6 2437 1 100.00  100.00  1.000  0.000
802.11g 6 2437 6 100.00  100.00  1.000  0.000
802.11n(HT20) 6 2437 6.5 100.00  100.00  1.000  0.000
802.11n(HT40) 6 2437 13.5 100.00  100.00  1.000  0.000
 Report No.: 221100110THC-001
GFT-OP-10h (28-Nov-2018)                 Page 8 of 60
TEST REPORT
1.5 Peripherals equipment
Peripherals Brand Model No. Serial No. Data cable
Notebook PC HP HP Probook 440 G3 5CD8021S99 USB shielded cable 1.5m
Fixture N/A N/A N/A Type-B USB 1.5m
 Report No.: 221100110THC-001
GFT-OP-10h (28-Nov-2018)                 Page 9 of 60
TEST REPORT
2. Minimum 6 dB Bandwidth
2.1 Instrument Setting
Spectrum Parameter Setting
Detector  Peak
RBW 100kHz
VBW ≧3 x RBW
Sweep Auto couple
Trace Allow the trace to stabilize.
Span Between two times and five times the occupied bandwidth
Attenuation Auto
2.2 Test Procedure